to the Notification on Related Party Transaction. When calculating the size of the related party
transaction on the basis of the highest value of consideration, the size of the BRI SPV 10’s shares
purchase transaction from Mr. Kittisak is computed to be 0.05 percent of the net tangible asset
value of the Company (based on the information from the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Company as of June 30, 2023). In this regard, after the execution of the share
purchase transaction from Mr. Kittisak, BRI SPV 10 shall no longer be considered a related party
of the Company. Accordingly, the subscription to the capital increase ordinary shares of BRI SPV
10 would not be regarded as a related party transaction of the Company pursuant to the
Notification on Related Party Transaction.

The details of shareholding within BRI SPV 10 prior to and after Chai Asset purchased the shares
in BRI SPV 10 held by Mr. Kittisak and the capital increase of BRI SPV 10 can be summarized as
follows:

Shareholders

Prior to the
Transaction

After the Share
Purchase from

Mr. Kittisak

After the Capital
Increase

Shares
held

Ratio
Shares

held
Ratio

Shares
held

Ratio

Britania Public
Company Limited

50,999 50.9990 50,999 50.9990 11,730,000 51.0000

Mr. Surin
Sahachatpocanan

1 0.0010 1 0.0010 - -

Mr. Kittisak Chaivikrai 49,000 49.0000 - - - -

Chai Asset Company
Limited

- - 49,000 49.0000 11,270,000 49.0000

Total 100,000 100.0000 100,000 100.0000 23,000,000 100.0000

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on Acquisition or Disposal of Assets and Connected Transaction
(For the purpose of translation only)

   11

4.2 Investment in BRI SPV 11

Details
Resolved to approve Chai Asset to invest in BRI SPV 11 through the purchasing of shares in BRI
SPV 11 held by Mr. Kittisak in the amount of 15,190 shares or in the proportion of 15.19 percent
of the registered capital of BRI SPV 11 at the price of THB 10 per share, which is equal to the par
value, for the total purchase price of THB 151,900. In purchasing such shares, Chai Asset shall

[…]

capital of BRI SPV 11, which makes BRI SPV 11 a legal entity with a major shareholder who is a
director of a listed company and is considered a related person of the Company pursuant to the
Notification on Related Party Transaction. In this regard, Chai Asset's subscription of the capital
increase ordinary shares in BRI SPV 11 is considered as a related party transaction pursuant to the
Notification on Related Party Transaction. When calculating the size of the related party
transaction on the basis of the highest value of consideration, the size of the subscription
transaction of BRI SPV 11 capital increase ordinary shares is computed to be 2.56 percent of the
net tangible asset value of the Company (based on the information from the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Company as of June 30, 2023).

The details of shareholding within BRI SPV 11 prior to and after Chai Asset purchased the shares
in BRI SPV 11 held by Mr. Kittisak and the capital increase of BRI SPV 11 can be summarized as
follows:

Shareholders

Prior to the
Transaction

After the Share
Purchase from

Mr. Kittisak

After the Capital
Increase

Shares
held

Ratio
Shares

held
Ratio

Shares
held

Ratio

Britania Public
Company Limited

50,999 50.9990 50,999 50.9990 9,180,000 51.0000

Mr. Surin
Sahachatpocanan

1 0.0010 1 0.0010 - -

Mr. Kittisak Chaivikrai 49,000 49.0000 - - - -

Mr. Munsin Chaivikrai - - 33,810 33.8100 6,085,800 33.8100

Chai Asset Company
Limited

- - 15,190 15.1900 2,734,200 15.1900

Total 100,000 100.0000 100,000 100.0000 18,000,000 100.0000

The Transaction as aforementioned is the acquisition and disposition of assets and the connected
transaction. The Company must appoint an independent financial advisor to provide an opinion regarding
the reasonableness of the transactions, the fairness of the price and conditions of the said transaction.
The Board of Directors has appointed Jay Capital Advisory Limited (“independent financial advisor” or “the
IFA”) as a financial advisor approved by the SEC and Jay Capital Advisory Limited does not have any
relationship with the Company to be an independent financial advisor to provide an opinion regarding the